forma condensed combined financial information is based on, and should be read in conjunction with the historical audited consolidated financial
statements of the Company as of and for the year ended December  31, 2022, as well as the Company’s unaudited consolidated condensed financial
statements as of and for the three months ended April 1, 2023.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information has been prepared for illustrative purposes only and is not necessarily indicative of the
consolidated financial position or results of operations that would have been realized had the Pro Forma Transactions occurred as of the dates indicated, nor
is it meant to be indicative of any future consolidated financial position or future results or operations that the Company will experience. The pro forma
adjustments included in the accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information are based on currently available data and
assumptions that management of the Company believes are reasonable.

Unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet
As of April 1, 2023
(Dollar amounts in thousands)

Historical
Bioventus Historical Wound

Divestiture of
Wound

Financing
Adjustments Pro Forma

Assets (Note 3) (Note 3) (Note 5)
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 47,102  $ —  $ 30,897  (b) $ (45,000) (l) $ 32,999
Accounts receivable, net 118,544  —  —  —  118,544
Inventory 87,953  —  —  —  87,953
Prepaid and other current assets 17,192  —  —  —  17,192
Assets held for sale 37,873  (37,873) (a) —  —  —

Total current assets 308,664  (37,873) 30,897  (45,000) 256,688

Property and equipment, net 36,556  —  —  —  36,556
Goodwill 7,462  —  —  —  7,462
Intangible assets, net 516,039  —  —  —  516,039
Operating lease assets 16,063  —  —  —  16,063
Investments and other assets 2,620  —  4,500  (c) —  7,120
Total assets $ 887,404  $ (37,873) $ 35,397  $ (45,000) $ 839,928

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable $ 32,828  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ 32,828
Accrued liabilities 115,769  —  —  —  115,769
Current portion of long-term debt 41,320  —  —  (30,000) (l) 11,320
Other current liabilities 4,273  —  —  —  4,273
Liabilities held for sale 1,873  (1,873) (a) —  —  —

Total current liabilities 196,063  (1,873) —  (30,000) 164,190

Long-term debt, less current portion 404,265  —  —  (15,000) (l) 389,265
Deferred income taxes 351  —  —  —  351
Contingent consideration, less current portion 17,718  —  —  17,718
Other long-term liabilities 28,645  —  —  —  28,645
Total liabilities 647,042  (1,873) —  (45,000) 600,169

Commitments and contingencies

Preferred stock
Class A common stock 63  —  —  —  63
Class B common stock 16  —  —  —  16
Additional paid-in capital 492,475  —  —  —  492,475
Accumulated deficit (304,456) (28,728) (d) 28,247  (d) —  (304,937)
Accumulated other comprehensive income 413  —  —  —  413
Total stockholders’ equity attributable to
Bioventus Inc. 188,511  (28,728) 28,247  —  188,030
Noncontrolling interest 51,851  (7,272) (d) 7,150  (d) —  51,729
Total stockholders’ equity 240,362  (36,000) 35,397  —  239,759
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 887,404  $ (37,873) $ 35,397  $ (45,000) $ 839,928

Refer to Note 6. Noncontrolling interest adjustments for further details concerning the pro forma impact to noncontrolling interest.

See Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information.

(1)

(1)

Unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations
For the three months ended April 1, 2023
(Dollar amounts in thousands, except share and per share data)

Historical
Bioventus

Historical
Wound(e) Divestiture of Wound

Financing
Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments Pro Forma
(Note 3) (Note 3) (Note 5)

Net sales $ 119,059  $ (6,825) $ —  $ —  $ 112,234
Cost of sales (including depreciation and
   amortization) 45,140  (4,267) —  —  40,873

Gross profit 73,919  (2,558) —  —  71,361
Selling, general and administrative expense 80,858  (3,403) —  —  77,455
Research and development expense 3,771  —  —  —  3,771
Restructuring costs 317  —  —  —  317
Change in fair value of contingent consideration 287  —  —  —  287
Depreciation and amortization 2,129  (225) —  —  1,904
Impairment of assets 78,615  —  —  —  78,615

Operating (loss) income (92,058) 1,070  —  —  (90,988)
Interest expense (income) 9,694  —  (83) (c) (656) (m) 8,955
Other expense (income) (1,588) —  —  —  (1,588)

Other expense (income) 8,106  —  (83) (656) 7,367
(Loss) income before income taxes (100,164) 1,070  83  656  (98,355)
Income tax (benefit) expense, net (146) —  —  (g) —  (n) (146)
Net (loss) income from continuing operations (100,018) 1,070  83  656  (98,209)
Loss (income) attributable to noncontrolling interest - continuing
operations 20,360  (216) (17) (133) 19,994
Net (loss) income attributable to stockholders -
   continuing operations $ (79,658) $ 854  $ 66  $ 523  $ (78,215)

Net loss per Class A common share from continuing
   operations - basic and diluted $ (1.28) (Note 7) $ (1.26)
Weighted-average shares of Class A Common
   stock outstanding, basic and diluted 62,124,752  (Note 7) 62,124,752

 Refer to Note 6. Noncontrolling interest adjustments for further details concerning the pro forma impact to noncontrolling interest.

See Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information.

(1)

(1)

Unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations
For the year ended December 31, 2022
(Dollar amounts in thousands, except share and per share data)

Historical
Bioventus

Historical
Wound(e)

Divestiture of
Wound

Deconsolidation of
CartiHeal

Financing
Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments Pro Forma
(Note 3) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5)

Net sales $ 512,117  $ (28,487) $ —  $ —  $ —  $ 483,630
Cost of sales (including depreciation
   and amortization) 181,037  (18,810) —  —  —  162,227

Gross profit 331,080  (9,677) —  —  —  321,403
Selling, general and administrative expense 332,606  (20,861) —  (472) —  311,273
Research and development expense 25,941  —  —  (2,087) —  23,854
Restructuring costs 6,779  (1,479) —  —  —  5,300
Change in fair value of contingent consideration 6,452  —  —  (5,350) (h) —  1,102
Depreciation and amortization 21,153  (925) —  (11,405) (i) —  8,823
Loss on disposal —  —  603  (f) —  —  603
Impairment of goodwill 189,197  —  —  —  —  189,197

Operating (loss) income (251,048) 13,588  (603) 19,314  —  (218,749)
Interest expense (income), net 25,795  —  (333) (c) (13,774) 17,333  (m) 29,021
Other (income) expense (12,944) —  —  22,698  (j) —  9,754

Other expense (income) 12,851  —  (333) 8,924  17,333  38,775
(Loss) income before income taxes (263,899) 13,588  (270) 10,390  (17,333) (257,524)
Income tax (benefit) expense, net (50,508) 3,411  (68) (g) 2,390  (k) (4,351) (n) (49,126)
Net (loss) income (213,391) 10,177  (202) 8,000  (12,982) (208,398)
Loss (income) attributable to
   noncontrolling interest 54,687  (2,066) 41  (1,624) 2,635  53,673
Net (loss) income attributable to stockholders $ (158,704) $ 8,111  $ (161) $ 6,376  $ (10,347) $ (154,725)

Net loss per share of Class A common stock,
   basic and diluted $ (2.59) (Note 7) $ (2.52)
Weighted-average shares of Class A
   Common stock outstanding, basic
   and diluted 61,389,107  (Note 7) 61,389,107

Refer to Note 6. Noncontrolling interest adjustments for further details concerning the pro forma impact to noncontrolling interest.

See Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information.

(1)

(1)

Notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information
(Amounts in thousands, except unit, share, per unit and per share data)

1. Description of the pro forma transactions